

No. SJC-13535

**Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Supreme Judicial Court**

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

STEWARD HEALTH CARE SYSTEM, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN GUARANTEE AND LIABILITY INSURANCE CO. AND
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE CO.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR UNITED POLICYHOLDERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Michael S. Levine (BBO # 633248)
Nicholas D. Stellakis (BBO # 644981)
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
60 State Street, Suite 2400
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 648-2800
mlevine@HuntonAK.com
nstellakis@HuntonAK.com

Dated: March 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	9
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. Rain Coming Through a Roof Is Not a “Flood” Because “Surface Water” Does Not Cause “Inundation.”.....	14
II. Denial of Coverage Would Harm Massachusetts Homeowners and Commercial-Property Owners.	21
A. Most Massachusetts property policies cover leaky roofs.	21
B. Most Massachusetts property policies exclude floods.....	23
C. A ruling denying coverage in this case would erase coverage for leaky roofs from millions of Massachusetts homeowners and commercial-property owners.	24
D. A denial of coverage will result in leaky roofs becoming practically uninsurable.....	25
1. Flood insurance will not cover leaky roofs.	26
2. Flood insurance is not equipped to cover leaky roofs.....	28
E. Policyholders reasonably expect their policies to cover water intruding from the roof.	32
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Massachusetts Cases	
<u>Allmerica Fin. Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London,</u> 449 Mass. 621 (2007)	11
<u>Auto Flat Car Crushers, Inc. v. Hanover Ins. Co.,</u> 469 Mass. 813 (2014)	11
<u>Boazova v. Safety Ins. Co.,</u> 462 Mass. 346 (2012)	14
<u>Clark Equip. Co. v. Massachusetts Insurers Insolvency Fund,</u> 423 Mass. 165 (1996)	11
<u>DeSanctis v. Lynn Water & Sewer Comm’n,</u> 423 Mass. 112 (1996)	14
<u>Donovan v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.,</u> 44 Mass. App. Ct. 596 (1998).....	23
<u>Dorchester Mut. Ins. Co. v. Krusell,</u> 485 Mass. 431 (2020)	18
<u>Dorchester Mut. Ins. Co. v. Miville,</u> 491 Mass. 489 (2023)	31
<u>Holyoke Mut. Ins. Co. in Salem v. Vibram USA, Inc.,</u> 480 Mass. 480 (2018)	16, 17
<u>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Banerji,</u> 447 Mass. 875 (2006)	11
<u>Liquor Liab. Joint Underwriting Ass’n of Massachusetts v. Hermitage Ins. Co.,</u> 419 Mass. 316 (1995)	31

<u>Masonic Temple Ass’n of Quincy, Inc. v. Patel,</u> 489 Mass. 549 (2021)	11
<u>Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co. v. Visionaid, Inc.,</u> 477 Mass. 343 (2017)	11
<u>Nelson v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 30 Mass. App. Ct. 671 (1991).....	12
<u>Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.,</u> 489 Mass. 534 (2022)	11
<u>Western Alliance Ins. Co. v. Gill,</u> 426 Mass. 115 (1997)	11
Other Cases	
<u>Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Wolfe,</u> 629 Pa. 444 (2014).....	11
<u>Continental Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,</u> 234 N.J. 23 (2018).....	11
<u>Cross Queen, Inc. v. Director, Fed. Emergency Mgt. Agency,</u> 516 F. Supp. 806 (D.V.I. 1980)	14, 25
<u>Flamingo S. Beach I Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. Selective</u> <u>Ins. Co. of Southeast,</u> 492 F. App’x 16 (11th Cir. 2012).....	24
<u>Houston Specialty Ins. Co. v. Five Paces Inn Co.,</u> No. 1:19-CV-03319-CAP, 2019 WL 9633224 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 19, 2019), aff’d, 823 F. App’x 897 (11th Cir. 2020).....	13
<u>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,</u> 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	11
<u>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.,</u> 35 Cal. 4th 747 (2005).....	11

<u>New Jersey Transit Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London,</u> 461 N.J. Super. 440 (App. Div. 2019), aff’d, 245 N.J. 104 (2021).....	13
<u>Sproull v. State Farm Fire Cas. Co.,</u> 2021 IL 126446 (2021)	11
<u>Weedo v. Stone-E-Brick, Inc.,</u> 81 N.J. 233 (1979).....	23
Massachusetts Statutes	
G. L. c. 92A 1/2, § 1.....	15
G. L. c. 111H, § 14(b)(3).....	15
Massachusetts Regulations	
302 Code Mass. Regs § 10.03(2)	15
302 Code Mass. Regs. § 10.11	16
310 Code Mass. Regs. § 10.04	15
310 Code Mass. Regs. § 10.57(2)(a).....	15
310 Code Mass. Regs. § 13.02	15
310 Code Mass. Regs. § 43.02	15
310 Code Mass. Regs. § 43.21	16
310 Code Mass. Regs. § 43.45(9).....	16
310 Code Mass. Regs. § 43.61(12)	16
313 Code Mass. Regs. § 11.03	16
Other Statutes	
Md. Code, Nat. Res. § 3-1001(j).....	16

N.D. Cent. Code § 61-02-81	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 401.950(1)(b).....	16
Va. Code § 10.1-604(b).....	16
Other Authorities	
5 J.A. Appleman & J. Appleman, Insurance Law and Practice § 3145 (2d ed. 2011)	14
2 J.R. Plitt, S. Pitt, D. Maldonado & J.D. Rogers, Couch on Insurance § 22:31 (Nov. 2023)	13
D.P. Horn & B. Webel, Congressional Research Service, R44593, Introduction to the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP), at 2 (updated Jan. 25, 2024), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/details?prodcode= R44593	28
D.P. Horn & B. Webel, Congressional Research Service, R45242, Private Flood Insurance and the National Flood Insurance Program, at 10 (updated Jan. 9, 2023), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/ details?prodcode=R45242	27
FEMA, Flood Zones, https://www.fema.gov/glossary/flood- zones	29
FEMA, Rate Explanation Guide (Mar. 2022), https://www. fema.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fema_rate- explanation-guide.pdf	17
FEMA, Standard Flood Insurance Policy, Dwelling Form (F- 122), at 1 (Oct. 2015), https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-05/F- 122_Dwelling_SFIP_102015.pdf	24

FEMA, Wind Damage Versus Floodwater Damage: What You Need to Know When Filing a Claim (updated May 10, 2023), https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/wind-damage-versus-floodwater-damage-what-you-need-know-when-filing-claim	25
Massachusetts Division of Insurance, Is My Flood Damage Covered?, https://www.mass.gov/info-details/is-my-flood-damage-covered	22
National Association of Insurance Commissioners & Center for Insurance Policy Research, CIPR Study: Flood Risk and Insurance, at 23 (Apr. 2017), https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/cipr_study_1704_flood_risk.pdf	27
National Weather Service, Defining Storm Surge, Storm Tide, and Inundation, https://ocean.weather.gov/	14
Threat From Above: Pluvial Flooding, Zurich, July 22, 2020, https://zurich.com/en/knowledge/topics/flood-and-water-damage/the-threat-from-above	18
Three Common Types of Floods Explained, Zurich, Apr. 20, 2023, https://www.zurich.com/en/knowledge/topics/flood-and-water-damage/three-common-types-of-flood	17, 18
Viable and Sustainable Private Market, Appendix B J. Ins. Regulation (2023), https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/cipr-jir-2023-1.pdf	29
